

[3209]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 3656 OF 2025



Between:

1. S. Muntaj, W/o. Late S. Shabbir Basha, Aged about 43 years,
2. S. Shadik Ali, S/o. Late S. Shabbir Basha, Aged about 24 years,
3. S. Mohamad Ali, S/o. Late S. Shabbir Basha, Aged about 23 years,

All are residing at Deenadarlapaili, Bhaskarapet Post, Chinnagottigallu Mandal, Tirupati District

Petitioners/Petitioners

AND

A. Mohan Babu, S/o. A. Jayaramaiah, Aged about 40 years, R/o. Flat No.208, Balaji Empire, Renigunta Road, Tirupati Town, Urban Mandal, Tirupati District

Respondent/Respondent

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.352/2020 on the file of the Court of the IV Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Tirupati, Pending disposal of CRP No. 3656 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dt 19.12.2025 & 20.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri W.V.B. Shravan, Advocate for the Petitioner, and the Court made the following;

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out fresh personal notice on the respondents as also on the learned counsel representing him before the Trial Court through registered post and file proof of service in the Registry, by the date of next adjournment.

List on 19.06.2026.

Interim order granted on the earlier occasion shall stand extended, till then.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Tirupati.
2. One CC to SRI. W.V.B. SHRAVAN. Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED: 10.04.2026

LIST ON 19.06.2026

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2025

IN

CRP.No.3656 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

